BEFORE THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL
MUMBAI BENCH, COURT -5

CP No. 1170/IBC/NCLT/MB/MAH/2019

Under Section 7 of the Insolvency and
Bankruptcy Code, 2016 read with Rule 4 of the
Insolvency and Bankruptcy (Application to
Adjudicating Authority) Rules, 2016

In the matter of
Sakharam Tambolkar
126, Manas, Jyoti Nagar, Aurangabad - 431
005, Maharashtra
..... Petitioner
Vs.
Virtue Infra and Entertainment Private
Limited
(formerly known as Virtue Infra Private
Limited)
Virtue Infra and Entertainment Private
Limited, 7, Ravikiran, Tilak Nagar,
Aurangabad - 431 005, Maharashtra.
..... Corporate Debtor
Order pronounced on: 29.09.2021
Coram :
Hon’ble Suchitra Kanuparthi, Member (J)
Hon’ble Chandra Bhan Singh, Member (T)

For the Petitioner : Mr. Shyam Kapadia, Mr. Manvendra Kane, Ms.
Amruta Thakur, Advocates i/b W. S. Kane & Co.
For the Respondent : Ashwin Poojari a/w Rahul Totala, Advocates.



BEFORE THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL
MUMBAI BENCH, COURT-5
CP No. 1170/IBC/NCLT/MB/MAH/2019

Per: Chandra Bhan Singh, Member (T)

ORDER
1. The Petitioner/Applicant viz. ‘Sakharam Tambolkar’ (hereinafter as
Petitioner) has furnished Form No. 1 under Rule 4 of the Insolvency and
Bankruptcy (Application to Adjudicating Authority) Rules, 2016
(hereinafter as Rules) in the capacity of “Petitioner” on 15.03.2021 by
invoking the provisions of Section 7 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy
Code (hereinafter as Code) against ‘Virtue Infra and Entertainment

Private Limited’ (hereinafter as ‘Corporate Debtor’).

2. In the requisite Form, under the head “Particulars of Financial Debt”
the total amount of loan provided is stated to be Rs. 1,09,00,000/-, and
the amount claimed to be in default is Rs. 2,66,18,563/- including

interest.

BRIEF HISTORY OF THE CASE
3. In the year 2010-11, the Petitioner provided a hand loan to the

Corporate Debtor a sum of Rs. 1,09,00,000/- in following manner:

Date Amount
18.12.2010 Rs. 20,00,000/-
18.12.2010 Rs. 2,00,000/-
27.12.2010 Rs. 50,00,000/-
28.12.2010 Rs. 37,00,000/-

Total Rs. 1,09,00,000/-

4, The entire principal amount of Rs. 1,09,00,000/- is in default as the
Corporate Debtor failed to repay the loan including interest @18% p.a. up
to December 2018 amounting to Rs. 2,66,18,563/- to the Petitioner.

5. The Petitioner submits that the claim with respect to the hand loan

of Rs. 1,09,00,000/- is valid and that no part of the claim is barred by
2



BEFORE THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL
MUMBAI BENCH, COURT-5
CP No. 1170/IBC/NCLT/MB/MAH/2019

limitation. The Corporate Debtor in its annual returns for the financial
years 2010-2011, 2011-2012, 2012-2013, 2013-2014 and 2015-2016
has specifically acknowledged and admitted the liability of the said hand

loan provided by the Petitioner to the Corporate Debtor.

SUBMISSIONS BY THE CORPORATE DEBTOR IN REPLY

6. The Corporate Debtor filed a reply to the petition and raised the
following contentions:

a. The present petition is barred by Section 238A of IBC.

"238A - The provisions of the Limitation Act, 1963 shall, as far as
may be, apply to the proceedings or appeals before the
Adjudicating Authority, the National Company Law Appellate
Tribunal, the Debt Recovery Tribunal or the Debt Recovery
Appellate Tribunal, as the case may be.”

b. Neither the Petitioner qualifies as a “creditor”, nor the “claim” of
the Petitioner falls under the provision of IBC. Further, there is no
“debt” in the present facts, thus there arises no question of
“default”.

c. Further, there is no financial contract produced on record, no
agreement for charging interest on the amount on record, no
evidence to show that the money was transferred to the
Corporate Debtor company against time value of money and thus,
the claim made by the Petitioner is not maintainable under
Section 7 of IBC.

d. The material facts, communications, events suppressed by the
Petitioner, which are relevant for the controversy involved in the
present case, clearly show that the present petition, is liable to be
dismissed.

i The Petitioner and his daughter are the Directors in a
company known as Sanjeev Auto Parts Manufacturers
Private Limited.

ii. The daughter of the Petitioner and the Mr. Amit Ahirrao,
Director of Corporate Debtor were college friends and the
decided to get married in the year 2008. Accordingly, their
marriage was solemnized as per Hindu rites and customs on
16.02.2008 in Pune.

iii.  Thereafter, mutual talks were going on amongst the family
to venture into new business of civil construction and film
production business.

iv.  Accordingly, a land admeasuring 59205 sq. ft., 55.02
guntha and road affected FSI 17000 sq. fts (15.80 gunthas)
out of agriculture land Gut No. 83 admeasuring 1H 30R
situated at revenue village, Itkheda Taluka and District

3



Vi.

Vii.

viil.

BEFORE THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL
MUMBAI BENCH, COURT-5
CP No. 1170/IBC/NCLT/MB/MAH/2019

Aurangabad (hereinafter referred to as the “said immovable
property”), was identified for proposed development and it
was decided to purchase the same from M/s Avny Venture
for an amount of Rs. 2,27,22,000/-. It was agreed that the
entire consideration shall be payable by end of the year
2010.

On 05.05.2020, Sanjeev Auto Parts Manufacturers Private
Limited made a payment of Rs. 11,00,000/- through cheque
no. 397418 towards earnest amount to M/s Avny Venture
for purchase of said immovable property.

Immediately thereafter, all the formalities of forming of new
company were being carried out and the daughter of the
Petitioner and Mr. Amit Ahirrao, were shown as Directors
and the Corporate Debtor was registered with MCA on
21.07.2010.

Thereafter, it was agreed with the seller of the immovable
property, that sale deed shall be executed by end of
December 2010. The Petitioner and his daughter transferred
the balance consideration from its bank account to the
account of Corporate Debtor company and immediately, on
the date of execution of the sale deed i.e. 27.12.2010 the
said consideration was transferred to the seller of the land
i.,e. Avny Ventures and the same is duly reflected in
paragraph 3 of registered sale deed dated 27.12.2010.
Thereafter, in and around May 2011, it came to the
knowledge of Mr. Amit Ahirrao that even the adjacent land
admeasuring 80 gunthas situated at gut no. 83, Itkheda,
Aurangabad, to the said immovable property referred
above, jointly owned by Mr. Rashied Lal, Mr. SK Nissar SK.
Nabi Patel and Mr. Shaikh Gafur Shaikh Hussain, is up for
sale. The same was internally discussed amongst all the
family members and it was decided that, as both plots being
adjacent when clubbed together for development, would
offer great profits and will be commercially viable, it was
decided to purchase the same for an amount of Rs.
1,80,00,000/-. The same is duly reflected in para 2 of
registered Sale Deed dated 11.11.2011.

Thereafter, the Petitioner wanted to construct a factory shed
for SAPMPL at Plot No. C4, MIDC area, Waluj, Aurangabad.
Accordingly, it signed a building contract dated 20.01.2013
with the Respondent, wherein the terms and conditions
relating to the same were recorded. The said work was duly
completed by the Respondent and its payment were also
made by SAPMPL to Respondent.



Xi.

Xii.

xiii.

Xiv.

XV.

XVi.

XVil.

BEFORE THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL
MUMBAI BENCH, COURT-5
CP No. 1170/IBC/NCLT/MB/MAH/2019

Thereafter, the Petitioner voluntarily executed a Gift Deed
dated 03.09.2013 in favour of Mr. Amit Ahirrao an amount
of Rs. 1,00,00,000/- is gifted out of Petitioner’'s own accord
and free will and while in a sound state of mind and out of
love for Donee. The said amount was paid through cheque
drawn on Saraswat Co-operative Bank.

Thereafter, the Petitioner wanted to construct another
factory shed for SAPMPL at Plot No. H31, MIDC Waluj,
Aurangabad. Accordingly, work was commenced and
subsequently, work also was increased by the Petitioner, for
which invoices were also raised by the Corporate Debtor.
But suddenly, the Petitioner decided to cancel the project,
which resulted in a huge loss to the Corporate Debtor.
Thereafter in June 2014, the daughter of the Petitioner, as a
Director of the Corporate Debtor, executed several Deeds of
Transfer of development rights, and purchased the TDR for
additional FSI on the said immovable property. Payment
towards the same has been done by the Corporate Debtor.
The Corporate Debtor in the meanwhile also produced two
marathon movies, “Baji” and ‘Siddhant”, which did not do
fairly well at the Box office and there was a loss to the
Corporate Debtor.

On 24.02.2016 and 25.02.2016, the daughter of the
Petitioner and Mr. Amit Ahirrao also exchanged emails and
started working out the commercials for the execution of
development of the plot for commercial and residential
building.

At the same time, family disputes began between Mr. Amit
Ahirrao and Petitioner’s daughter. On 08.11.2016 Mr. Amit
Ahirrao received a notice from Petitioner’'s daughter for
recovery of amount of Rs. 1,27,00,500/- with an interest of
Rs. 34,32,302/- by making baseless claims related to the
business transactions.

On 17.01.2017, the Petitioner again issued a notice for
recovery of amount of Rs. 2,09,00,000/- with interest of Rs.
1,13,61,972/- to Mr. Amit Ahirrao.

On 08.12.2017 Mr. Amit Ahirrao sent a reply to the notices
dated 08.11.2016 and 17.01.2017 through his advocate to
the Petitioner and Petitioner’'s daughter denying the
baseless allegations.

SUBMISSIONS BY THE PETITIONER IN REJOINDER

7. The Petitioner filed a rejoinder to deal with the contentions raised by
the Corporate Debtor in its reply and the same is as follows:



BEFORE THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL
MUMBAI BENCH, COURT-5
CP No. 1170/IBC/NCLT/MB/MAH/2019

a. The disputes between the Petitioner’'s daughter and Mr. Amit
Ahirrao are not connected in any manner whatsoever with the
failure of the Corporate Debtor to repay the loan facility
provided by the Petitioner.

b. The loan facility was provided by the Petitioner to the Corporate
Debtor for a sum of Rs. 1,09,00,000/- between 18.12.2010 and
28.12.2010. Pursuant thereto, the said loan facility of Rs.
1,09,00,000/- along with interest thereon has been recorded in
the audited statements of accounts of the Corporate Debtor for
the vyears ending 31.03.2011, 31.03.2012, 31.03.2013,
31.03.2014, 31.03.2015 and 31.03.2016. The present petition
has been filed by the Petitioner on 26.03.2017, hence the
present petition is not barred by law of limitation.

c. The purchase of the immovable property mentioned has no
relevance to the fact that the Corporate Debtor has failed to
repay the loan facility of Rs. 1,09,00,000/- along with interest
thereon to the Petitioner.

d. The Petitioner deny that in notices dated 08.11.2016 and
17.01.2017, the Petitioner has made baseless claims to the
business transaction, as alleged. It is pertinent to note that the
Petitioner by notice dated 17.01.2017 had called upon the
Director of the Corporate Debtor to repay the loan facility of Rs.
1,09,00,000/- with interest. However, the Corporate Debtor has
till date failed to repay the said loan liability.

Findings:

8. On going through the submissions made by the Learned Counsel
from the both sides and on perusing the documents produced on record,
it is understood that the Corporate Debtor has defaulted in repayment of
debt. The Corporate Debtor has acknowledged its debt from time to time
in the audited statements of accounts and also its liability to repay the
same. However, the Corporate Debtor failed to pay. Hence, owing to the
inability of the Corporate Debtor to pay its dues, this is a fit case to be
moved under Section 7 of the I&B Code.

9. The Bench notes that a hand-loan facility of Rs. 1,09,00,000/- was
granted by the Petitioner to the Corporate Debtor. On 18.12.2010,
27.12.2010 and 28.12.2010 the loan amount was disbursed to the

Corporate Debtor in the following manner.
6



BEFORE THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL
MUMBAI BENCH, COURT-5
CP No. 1170/IBC/NCLT/MB/MAH/2019

Amount
Rs. 20,00,000/-
Rs. 2,00,000/-
Rs. 50,00,000/-
Rs. 37,00,000/-
Rs. 1,09,00,000/-

Date
18.12.2010
18.12.2010
27.12.2010
28.12.2010

Total

The above transactions are shown in Petitioner’'s Saraswat Bank account

book in accordance with the Bankers Book Evidence Act, 1891.

- ——
PRANCH  EARASEAT BANY Weiild AwrD -
ATDEE IPLOT MO, Y- FT WA LS IND, AREA
e WAL HAOTE OARTS, WALND,
DIET AlISRLEREAR
ALERR ANAT
[ ] Pl Cani LRI PR Fan
PeORK W) S3%044 Fhore M7 (588c4:
RUN DATE s 297002003 (Op57 1 AVERNNER STATLRMENT OF ACCDUNTS EEETEN Pl
. + - -
° Bext TdaSkPUB aRDL MR TAFROL VAR EAKMAREN DIGAME i'e-.-qn.-ﬂil"'r""?""-'" ;
iBats Particulars tnstruments | Br Amaus ! o Amaunt i llsas
. 1e | 202008 2[1"" ‘L ur.lth‘l.drui I‘lDS.rs!m i 10,400.00
ARSILSI0I0 0Be 56180 (VIRTURE IMDIN LTy } 247585, 20,009,000.00
(181272010 18:34:47 (SL- 4057 BUSBURSED H a0 58,000,009
™ 1671272010 14:35:02 |TAMBOLYAR & 5 74817 1,00,000,00
(IBF12/2010  16:55:38 (TAMBOLKAR B S 295303 #,3%,000.00
(LBAI2F2010 14136324 [TAMPOLKAR D 5 82847 1,130,909 48
@ 16/12/2010 18356159 | TAMBOLEAR B S : 76832 1,50,060.00
'IB/13/2010 14:57:5% 15 5 TAMBOLAKE : Tei8: 7,45,000.00
1T OISS2010 20:81:07 !SwpDut:7OMDE/E Far, #:17 Da? ¥ 8, 50,5000
[] <12/2010 16:22:11 RTGS VIRTUE INFRA P¥T LTD | i .00,055.1%
(EASIZ/2000 10023030 (RTES SAMIEEV AUTO PARTS M 14.00.053.15
L0100 1DaZS:ad (SAMIEEN ALTO FAFTS LT T | 4,09,038.0
e 2740242010 10432111 (5 G TAMBOLEAR 247584 1o, 00,000.00 |
g s Lot A T T I TANBOLKAR ] 247367 1o,00,000:00 |
rrd 0 T 3 A5 ENT . 1 . 267508, 10,00,008.08
L] (7741272010 + 2324530 1CloseTriZeedSBFUB/AR21TE T . i 38,99,000.00
IPFAIR/2010. B1i28s5] CloseTri2e=>5BPUR/ 4721010 1 H 1,85, 384 00
‘277122040 L iUni tWtdrul:ADS/ 4727 i : V1, 034,00
[ ] 2ESIZI2010 . iM5 EWT, | H SODIFE ! : L0, 08,000.00
BT T 159 | TAMBOLAAR" K 'S 235305 : 10,0¢,000.00
. A,S'Itzzmn 12135249 {TAMBOLAR § § ‘ 7a420! 10,00,000.00
(] by} ﬂ%;ﬁﬁﬂ:u IKTGS VIRTUE TeFRA& FUF LTD ; : 7,00,055.13 '
"’N'v B1:08:22 Unitdtdrwl i MDSd 2P i L i
; 10 1i:d9:08 [OrigBred = 48 nifBreds-LT: 20,250,060
(] Swplut:7OMDSS4 For Myl Dol 20.000.00
‘h.k F Suplut;PONDSAS For A:17 Dot 5,000.00
"By Int,CR. 61/10/7010 St i
fuizlztrqu_g‘ Intipbssasl ;
I b 1) 2 Hal HDRsar 10 :
(3121275070 ods (IR tamDEs 4028 :
JIntanDS/ 6/ 2%
.‘Inhﬂns/p,i: i
{SREJEEV LATOFARTS H SA9T8G! L
byl Tt iSeplutsPONBES For Mzll Di) : 1,95.000.00
'JD/UJ!WH, ' SELF : ECEEN L 10,000,.00
10142001 239101 [ UnstWarulsMDS 6054 * 10,0000
2a/010001 20 {EL-4037 s 247578 £1,00,000.00 T
2940172018 21320006 [ClosaTef2:e3GBPUR/A921TD T : T 85,365
24/00/2010 21:20:08 81 Trtl s =2 SEFURA92 1T 7; oi ?h
TOASBLATOLL, 20220009 (CloscTri2sadSUPURER, 1TD 7!
| SAS01/2001 24220110 =) ERPUL RS2 1TD 1)
T/8L62001  Eri20u10 >SRPUBSRPZITD 1°
SESD1/201 ‘*1:"0-!: :m.:;,'rn:.::-sbru& ESTITD 1*
Senpeon 2 ds:'“ﬂ {Swplul :70R05/4 For Nill D 5,000
I (ECS  RELIAMCE PONCE : i
LGl ] RTGS-CITI-G 0 TamibLsg 652
ae0,0m¢,

10.

Petitioner to the Corporate Debtor for a sum of Rs.
between 18.12.2010 and 28.12.2010. The said

The Bench observe that a hand-loan facility was provided by the

1,09,00,000/-

loan facility of Rs.

1,09,00,000/- along with interest thereon has been recorded in the

7



BEFORE THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL
MUMBAI BENCH, COURT-5
CP No. 1170/IBC/NCLT/MB/MAH/2019
audited statements of accounts of the Corporate Debtor for the years
ending 31.03.2011, 31.03.2012, 31.03.2013, 31.03.2014, 31.03.2015

and 31.03.2016.

11. This Bench also take a note that the present petition is filed on
26.03.2019. The Corporate Debtor in its financial account statement for
the financial year 2015-2016, under the head “Unsecured Term Loans”,
the Corporate Debtor recorded loan facility of Rs. 1,62,33,061/- which
was provided by the Petitioner on record. The Hon’ble Supreme Court,
in “"Asset Reconstruction Company (India) Limited vs. Bishal Jaiswal” (15
April 2020, Civil Appeal No 323 of 2021), has held that for the purposes
of Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016, balance sheet entries could
constitute an acknowledgment of debt under Section 18 of the Limitation
Act, 1963 (Limitation Act). Hence the contention raised by the Corporate
Debtor that the present petition is barred by Section 238A of IBC, does

not hold any ground and the present petition is not barred by law of

limitation.
SRR LT W T L Bl [ R St T U e et T e T e R
B T B g R OTIY cBa M ot N Y e el e e, e ot A SR e ..'1—
- - TR ] T T e (.,
e i I T e ]
[t el L T ——— R P R L

B owmmam W e B sy — -

I L b
- T - -
e e r
e W S
- s -
- E R - -

. B e et T ey e et o el Lo S e e ha e e AR e e e e

—rrr W et T ot §h ek ey | Py

L e b i T TUR o,
N R e e

R T I e e p————

et S Tt Seaa b

T — et — ] s | Zoas-as 1 oA a1
F—F e I T = . =
E [ T I = T ] i =4  Oac
Tesmmd T s aas ar samoo R "W ESE ]
T i s o e T i b e . L i Pl et S =
ot i Soeaeet T Saresewcd e e
o - e — = — - — o
] et e P | 3 - s — - I._I-- - =
e — - 1 ___' T | = e e TN
Tt = = e ]
g
| . s g = -
- e, ——
'\._- - T
= -
- = T e =, St
. e
L - - =il
o



BEFORE THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL
MUMBAI BENCH, COURT-5
CP No. 1170/IBC/NCLT/MB/MAH/2019

12. The Bench observes that there is no financial contract or any
agreement for charging interest, but the said loan facility along with
interest thereon has been recorded in the audited statements of accounts
of the Corporate Debtor for the years ending 31.03.2011, 31.03.2012,
31.03.2013, 31.03.2014, 31.03.2015 and 31.03.2016. The Hon'ble
Supreme Court, in Orator Marketing Pvt. Ltd. v/s Samtex Desinz Pvt. Ltd.
(Civil Appeal No. 2231 of 2021) is of the view that
“22. The NCLT and NCLAT have overlooked the words “if any”
which could not have been intended to be otiose. ‘Financial debt’
means outstanding principal due in respect of a loan and would
also include interest thereon, if any interest were payable
thereon. If there is no interest payable on the loan, only the
outstanding principal would qualify as a financial debt. Both
NCLAT and NCLT have failed to notice clause(f) of Section 5(8),
in terms whereof ‘financial debt’ includes any amount raised
under any other transaction, having the commercial effect of
borrowing.”
Hence the contention raised by the Corporate Debtor that the claim made
by the Petitioner without any agreement for charging interest is not

maintainable under Section 7 of IBC, is not accepted by this Bench.

13. The Bench also notes that the Gift Deed dated 03.09.2013 in favour
of Mr. Amit Ahirrao amounting to Rs. 1,00,00,000/- was executed by the
Petitioner. But the amount which was mentioned in the petition as a debt
is different from the amount which was given by the Petitioner to Mr.
Amit Ahirrao in the said gift deed. The hand-loan which was given by the
Petitioner to the Corporate Debtor is given in the financial year 2010-
2011. However, the amount of Rs. 1,00,00,000/- which was given by the
Petitioner to Mr. Amit Ahirrao through a gift deed was in the year 2013,
was not to the Corporate Debtor. Hence the said gift deed has nothing to

do with the present petition.



BEFORE THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL
MUMBAI BENCH, COURT-5
CP No. 1170/IBC/NCLT/MB/MAH/2019

14. The Bench has also gone through the previous orders passed in this
matter, where on 18.09.2019, the Bench suggested to the Petitioner and
the Corporate Debtor to discuss this matter though mediation. On
20.01.2020, the counsel for the Petitioner Mr. M. H. Kane submits that
the mediation failed and report dated 18.12.2019 to that effect has been
filed.

15. It is very clear to the Bench from the above that the Corporate

Debtor has defaulted in the repayment of loan to the Corporate Debtor.

16. It is considered that the total amount of loan provided to the
Corporate Debtor is stated to be Rs. 1,09,00,000/-. The amount claimed
to be in default is stated as Rs. 2,66,18,563/- including interest. While
there is no agreement executed between the parties for charging any
interest, but the corporate Debtor in its audited statements of accounts
for the vyear 31.03.2011, 31.03.2012, 31.03.2013, 31.03.2014,
31.03.2015 and 31.03.2016 recorded and acknowledged the loan amount
with interest only. Be that it may, the Bench is of the view that the
interest component would be decided by the IRP after the admission of

the petition.

17. The above facts clearly reveal that the Corporate Debtor is liable to
pay the Petitioner and defaulted in making the payment to the Petitioner.

Hence, it is a fit case for admission.

18. Considering the above facts, the Bench concludes that the nature of
Debt is a “Financial Debt” as defined under section 5 (8) of the Code. It
has also been established that there is a “Default” as defined under
section 3 (12) of the Code on the part of the Debtor. The two essential
requirements, i.e. existence of ‘debt’ and ‘default’, for admission of a

petition under section 7 of the I&B Code, have been met in this case.

10



BEFORE THEﬁS&?ﬂ/}%ﬁ%ﬁénggRI}é;V TRIBUNAL

CP No. 1170/IBC/NCLT/MB/MAH/2019
19. Further, the Bench also perused the Form - 2 i.e. written consent of
the proposed Interim Resolution Professional submitted along with this
application/petition by the Petitioner and there is nothing on record which
proves that any disciplinary action is pending against the said proposed
Interim Resolution Professional. The Petitioner has proposed the name of
Insolvency Professional. The IRP proposed by the Petitioner, Anagha
Anasingaraju, having office at 1-2 Aishwarya Sankul, G.A. kulkarni Path,
Pune, Maharashtra, 411038, having registration No. IBBI/IPA-002/IP-
N00247/2017-18/10732, is hereby appointed as Interim Resolution

Professional to conduct the Insolvency Resolution Process.

20. Having admitted the Petition/Application, the provisions of
Moratorium as prescribed under Section 14 of the Code shall be
operative henceforth with effect from the date of order, and shall be
applicable by prohibiting institution of any Suit before a Court of Law,
transferring/encumbering any of the assets of the Debtor etc. However,
the supply of essential goods or services to the “Corporate Debtor” shall
not be terminated during Moratorium period. It shall be effective till
completion of the Insolvency Resolution Process or until the approval of

the Resolution Plan prescribed under Section 31 of the Code.

21. That as prescribed under Section 13 of the Code on declaration of
Moratorium the next step of Public Announcement of the initiation of
Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process shall be carried out by the IRP

immediately on appointment, as per the provisions of the Code.

22. That the Interim Resolution Professional shall perform the duties as
assigned under Section 18 and Section 15 of the Code and inform the
progress of the Resolution Plan and the compliance of the directions of
this Order within 30 days to this Bench. A liberty is granted to intimate

even at an early date, if need be.

11



BEFORE THE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL
MUMBAI BENCH, COURT-5
CP No. 1170/IBC/NCLT/MB/MAH/2019

23. The Petition is hereby “Admitted”. The commencement of the

Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process shall be effective from the date

of the Order.

24. Ordered Accordingly.

SD/- SD/-
Chandra Bhan Singh Suchitra Kanuparthi
Member (Technical) Member (Judicial)

12



